 Page 1 of 28
  Version: 24.07A
Danfoss VLT® AQUA Drive FC 202
COURSE
 Page 2 of 28
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Foreword ................................................................................................................................................. 3
1 Safety ............................................................................................................................................. 4

201 Fire mode was active
25 New spare part
251 New type code
Page 13 of 28
3.5 Monitoring values
The overview below contains the most common settings for the monitoring fields. Other settings can
be found in section 3.2.3 of the programming manual.
Code Option Function
0
None No display value selected
89
Date and time display
1501 Number of operating hours Displays the number of hours the motor has been in
operation.
1601
Reference (unit) Total reference in the selected unit.
1602
Reference % Total reference in percent
1610
Power (kW) Current motor power in kW
1612
Motor voltage Voltage supplied to the motor
1614
Motor current Phase current of the motor, measured as effective
value.
1615
Frequency (%) Motor frequency
1616
Torque (Nm) Current motor load as a percentage of nominal
motor torque
1617
Speed (RPM) Speed in RPM
1618 Motor therm.
Thermal load of the motor
1623
Engine shaft power (kW) Reading of the mechanical power delivered by the
engine shaft.
1630
DC connection voltage DC intermediate circuit voltage in the frequency
converter.
1634
Heat sink temperature Current temperature of the heat sink
1658
DIP output (%) Displays the output value of the DIP controller with
feedback as a percentage
1660
Digital input Displays the status of the digital inputs.
1662
Analog input 53 The current value of input 53
1664
Analog input 54 The current value of input 54
Page 14 of 28
4 MCT10
In MCT10, you can change and view the parameters via your PC.
   Warning!!!! RISK OF DAMAGE TO PC USB PORT
When the PC is connected to the controller via the USB cable, there is a risk that the USB port on the
PC may be damaged.
• Follow the grounding recommendations as described in the operating manual for the relevant
inverter.
• Use a USB isolator with galvanic isolation to protect the PC's USB port from ground potential
differences when: the PC is connected to a controller via a USB cable.
• DO NOT use a PC power cable with a grounded plug when the PC is connected to the
controller via a USB cable.
Page 15 of 28
5 APPLICATIONS
5.1 Application example 0 - 10 Volt tracking control
Parameter Description Setting Code
0-01 Language Dutch 7
0-02 Engine speed unit Hz 1
0-20 Display line 1.1 small Reference 1601
0-21 Display line 1.2 small none 0
0-22 Display line 1.3 small Analog input 53 1662
0-23 Display line 2 large Frequency 1613